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Dear Author(s),

This document is divided into a number of sections in which you can add your comments to the video, voiceover, and online text/PDF.   Please be aware that our policy is to do a single complimentary revision, so it is critical that all participants in this project offer their comments collectively.   In addition, please make sure that your comments are easily interpreted and transparent. 

Have fun!

Protocol Name: Isolation and Quantitative Evaluation of Brush Cells from Mouse Tracheas

Date: 4/26/2019
Authors and Affiliations

Please fill in any missing author information not included in the video.

	Order
	Author
	Affiliation
	Email

	
	Lora G Bankova
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	Division of Rheumatology, Allergy and Immunology, Brigham and Women’s Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston, MA
	sualiyeva@partners.org

	
	Eri Yoshimoto
	Division of Rheumatology, Allergy and Immunology, Brigham and Women’s Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston, MA
	eltsyn.march.18@gmail.com

	
	Nora A Barrett
	Division of Rheumatology, Allergy and Immunology, Brigham and Women’s Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston, MA
	nbarrett@bwh.harvard.edu


Video Comments

Please fill in any comments you wish to make using the table below using the example as a guide.  If you need more space to write, please do so below the table.  DO NOT ADD CORRECTIONS TO THE NARRATION HERE.  PLEASE DO THIS IN THE AUDIO COMMENTS SECTION.

	
	Time code
	Comment
	Requested Change

	Example
	2:52
	Onscreen text says use 0.25 mM Fluo-4  
	Text should say use 0.50 mM Fluo-4

	1.
	00:10
	Showing how mucosa was stripped, while describing the mice
	Show Figure 3 instead: (A) whole tracheal mount of ChAT(BAC)-eGFP mouse, intensely green fluorescent cells represent brush cells (currently shown at 9:48

	2.
	00:19
	The author talking about separation of epithelium from submucosa
	Show the cut previously used in 00:10 (stripping epithelium) (the one I asked to replace previously)

	3.
	02:38
	The author doesn’t like the shot, the euthanaizing mouse and walking towards camera does not make much sense
	Maybe go directly to 2:43, where the mouse is fixed

	4.
	4:27
	Scene included shows removal of the ribs, not what is narrated in the text. 
	Remove the scene from 4:27 to 4:30

	5.
	4:30
	Carefully remove the surrounding connective tissue and the thymus overlying the carina with a pair of fine point high precision forceps. 
	This is demonstrated between 4:30 to 4:36 not 4:27 to 4:30 as currently shown 

	6.
	06:01
	The epithelial sheet will separate as a translucent sheet
	Consider extending this shot a few seconds beyond 6:05; the video is cut short so the shot of the epithelial translucent sheet lasts only 1-2 sec making it difficult to see translucent sheet that separated.

	7.
	06:07
	Use the scalpel to mince the epithelium
	The shot doesn’t show mincing of the epithelium rather the scraping of the epithelium; we did a recording of the mincing of the epithelium as well, should be a few secs later on the original recording

	8.
	
	
	

	9.
	
	
	

	10.
	
	
	

	11.
	
	
	

	12.
	
	
	

	14.
	
	
	

	15.
	
	
	

	16.
	
	
	


Audio Comments

This section is used to specify the changes that need to be made to the narration.   Please follow the example below as a guide to list your changes. If there is a pronunciation change, please provide a phonetic pronunciation key.  

	
	Time code
	Comment
	Step(s) in Shotlist 
	Rewritten Text or Corrected Pronunciation (highlight in bold)

	Example
	1:49
	Original Script Text: 

“Then, show the participant their electromyography, or EMG patterns, which correspond to eight specific and unique polar plots.”
	2.2
	Rewritten Script Text:

“Then, show the participant the unique and specific polar plots, which correspond to their electromyography, or EMG (pronounced E-M-G) patterns.”

	1.
	4:17
	Make a central cervical incision with short straight scissors (2 cm) and separate the two lobes of the submaxillary gland
	3.5
	Make a central cervical incision with short straight scissors (2 cm) and separate the two lobes of the submandibular gland

	2.
	8:00
	Add antibodies and respective isotope controls
	4.12
	Add antibodies and respective isotype (not isotope) controls

	3.
	8:45
	Tracheal brush cells from CHAT  acetylcholine fluorescent reporter mice
	
	ChAT should be pronounced 

as [tʃ ɑt]

	4.
	9:34
	Within the CD45 lo and negative cells EpCAM positive cells.
	
	EpAM should be pronounced as

 [Ep-Kam]

	5.
	9.30
	Within the live single cells, identify the CD45 low to negative cells based on the isotype control
	
	Within the live single cells, identify the CD45 low to negative cells based on the isotype (not isotope) control

	6.
	9:43
	In the FITC channel
	
	Pronounce FITC is pronounced fitzy

	10.
	
	
	
	

	11.
	
	
	
	

	12.
	
	
	
	

	13.
	
	
	
	

	14.
	
	
	
	

	15.
	
	
	
	

	16.
	
	
	
	

	17.
	
	
	
	

	18.
	
	
	
	

	19.
	
	
	
	

	20.
	
	
	
	


Online Text/PDF Protocol

Please use this table to address changes that need to be made to the online text/PDF document. Both the online text and PDF are generated from the HTML template of your article. Since the PDF is generated from the HTML by our conversion software, it may contain formatting errors. For major structural changes or more than 10 spelling or grammatical mistakes, we will require re-upload of the entire document.     

	
	Protocol Step
	Comment
	Requested Change (highlight in bold)

	Example
	1.1
	Step says “Centrifuge lysate at 2,000 x g.”
	Please correct to “Centrifuge lysate at 4,000 x g.”

	1.
	2.6
	Step says “Using the forceps, lift the exposed end of the sternum and cut the sternum longitudinally from the base of the rib cage to the neck. Make a central cervical incision with short straight scissors (2 cm) and separate the two lobes of the submaxillary gland.”


	“Using the forceps, lift the exposed end of the sternum and cut the sternum longitudinally from the base of the rib cage to the neck. Make a central cervical incision with short straight scissors (2 cm) and separate the two lobes of the submandibular gland.”

	2.
	3.12
	Step says “Add the following antibodies and the respective isotype controls: pacific blue anti-mouse CD45 or rat IgG2a, k (0.25 μg/106 cells in 100 μL volume) and allophycocyanin (APC) anti-mouse EpCAM or rat IgG2b, k (0.5 μg/106 cells in 100 μL volume) monoclonal antibodies. Incubate for 45 min on ice protected from direct light. Add 4.5 mL of cold FACS buffer, mix and spin at 350 x g for 10 min at 4 °C. Discard the FACS buffer and re-suspend the pellet in 300 mL of cold FACS buffer.”

	Please correct to “Add the following antibodies and the respective isotype controls: pacific blue anti-mouse CD45 or rat IgG2a, k (0.25 μg/106 cells in 100 μL volume) and allophycocyanin (APC) anti-mouse EpCAM or rat IgG2b, k (0.5 μg/106 cells in 100 μL volume) monoclonal antibodies. Incubate for 45 min on ice protected from direct light. Add 4.5 mL of cold FACS buffer, mix and spin at 350 x g for 10 min at 4 °C. Discard the FACS buffer and re-suspend the pellet in 300 μL of cold FACS buffer.”


	3.
	
	
	

	4.
	
	
	

	5.
	
	
	

	6.
	
	
	

	7.
	
	
	

	8.
	
	
	

	9.
	
	
	

	10.
	
	
	

	11.
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